PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	December 3, 2013	[X]	Consent	[]	Regular
		F 1	Dublic Hos	rina	

Department: Legislative Affairs

Submitted By: Legislative Affairs

Submitted For: Legislative Affairs

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff requests motion to adopt: A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, supporting the candidacy of Commissioner Bryan Desloge for Second Vice-President of the National Association of Counties.

Summary: Leon County Commissioner Bryan Desloge has faithfully served on the Leon County Board of County Commissioners for seven years representing the citizens in District 4, as well as all of the citizens of Leon County. He currently serves as the President of the Florida Association of Counties and previously served as President-Elect, 1st Vice President, 2nd Vice President, and a policy chairman of the Florida Association of Counties. Commissioner Desloge has also faithfully served on the National Association of Counties Board of Directors for two terms, as well as Vice Chair of the Behavioral Health Subcommittee. Countywide (DW)

Background and Policy Issues: The National Association of Counties (NACo), founded in 1935, is the only national organization that represents county governments in the United States and provides essential services to the nation's 3,069 counties. NACo advances issues with a unified voice before the federal government, improves the public's understanding of county government, assists counties in finding and sharing innovative solutions through education and research, and provides value-added services to save counties and taxpayers money.

Commissioner Desloge has set his Presidential theme with the FAC to be Civility, Opportunity, Unity. The idea of bringing a civil debate to not only our local policy discussions but also to our state and national capitol are critical to solving the problems facing our communities. Commissioner Desloge has announced his intent to run for Second Vice President of the National Association of Counties to take the platform of Civility, Opportunity, Unity, to county, borough and parish officials nationwide as well as members of the legislative and executive branches of the United States.

201 J Rlu	11/25/13
Department Director	Date
la-	
County Administration	Date
	Department Director County Administration

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary	of Fiscal Im	pact: N/A			
	Fiscal Years	20_14	20 <u>15</u>	20_16	20 <u>17</u>	2018
Ext Op Ext Pro	pital penditures erating Costs ternal Revenues ogram Income (Coun Kind Match (County)					
N	ET FISCAL IMPACT	0-*	-0-	0	0-	
	o. ADDITIONAL FTE OSITIONS (Cumulativ	/e)			Nave Access to the Administration	
Bu	tem Included In Curi dget Account No.: ject Re	Fund	_ Departme	nt U	nit	
	dget Account No.: ject Re				nit	
В.	Recommended S	ources of Fu	ınds/Summa	ary of Fiscal	Impact: N/A	
	⊀ This item has no f	iscal impact to	o the County			
C.	Departmental Fis	cal Review:				
		III. <u>RE</u>	VIEW COMN	IENTS		
Α.	OFMB Fiscal and	l/or Contract	Dev. and Co	ontrol Comm	ents:	
	Lusa Mi OFN	eary 11/20 11BKN 0	1/23 <u>06</u>	ntract Dev. a	Acolra nd Control	W 1136113
B.	Legal Sufficiency Assistant Count	11/26/	13			
C.	Other Departmer	nt Review:				
	Departmen	nt Director	_			
DE.	VISED 9/03					

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

ADM FORM 01

Resolut	tion No	2013-	
Kesoiu	HOH INO	2015-	

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, SUPPORTING THE CANDIDACY OF COMMISSIONER BRYAN DESLOGE FOR SECOND VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES.

WHEREAS, Florida is the 4th largest state in the nation representing more than 19 million people in 67 counties; and,

WHEREAS, for more than 80 years, the Florida Association of Counties (FAC) has helped counties effectively serve and represent Floridians by strengthening and preserving county home rule through advocacy, education and collaboration; and,

WHEREAS, FAC is the only association representing Florida's counties – bringing together the collective experience and knowledge of 377 county commissioners and supported by thousands of county professional staff; and,

WHEREAS, FAC provides the cohesive platform that enables county officials and staff to speak with a unified voice on behalf of all Floridians; and,

WHEREAS, Leon County Commissioner Bryan Desloge has faithfully served on the Leon County Board of County Commissioners for seven years representing the citizens in District 4, as well as all of the citizens of Leon County; and,

WHEREAS, Commissioner Desloge currently serves as the President of the Florida Association of Counties and previously served as President-Elect, 1st Vice President, 2nd Vice President, and a policy chairman of the Florida Association of Counties; and,

WHEREAS, Commissioner Desloge has faithfully served on the National Association of Counties Board of Directors for two terms, as well as Vice Chair of the Behavioral Health Subcommittee; and,

WHEREAS, the National Association of Counties (NACo), founded in 1935, is the only national organization that represents county governments in the United States and provides essential services to the nation's 3,069 counties; and,

WHEREAS, NACo advances issues with a unified voice before the federal government, improves the public's understanding of county government, assists counties in finding and sharing innovative solutions through education and research, and provides value-added services to save counties and taxpayers money; and,

WHEREAS, Commissioner Desloge has set his Presidential theme with the FAC to be Civility, Opportunity, Unity; and,

WHEREAS, the idea of bringing a civil debate to not only our local policy discussions but also to our state and national capitol are critical to solving the problems facing our communities; and,

WHEREAS, Commissioner Desloge has announced his intent to run for Second Vice President of the National Association of Counties to take the platform of Civility, Opportunity, Unity, to county, borough and parish officials nationwide as well as members of the legislative and executive branches of the United States.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners fully supports and endorses the candidacy of Leon County Commissioner Bryan Desloge for the National Association of Counties office of Second Vice-President with the election to be held in July 2014.
- A copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Florida Association of Counties and the National Association of Counties.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commission The motion was seconded by Commissioner vote was as follows:	
Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor	_
Commissioner Paulette Burdick, Vice Mayor	~
Commissioner Hal R. Valeche	-
Commissioner Shelley Vana	
Commissioner Steven L. Abrams	
Commissioner Mary Lou Berger	
Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria	<u> </u>
The Mayor thereupon declared the Resolution d, 2013.	uly passed and adopted this day of
Approved as to Form	Palm Beach County, Florida by its
And Legal Sufficiency	Board of County Commissioners
	Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller
By:	By:
Assistant County Attorney	Deputy Clerk